conditions precedent which, in the absence of any unforeseeable circumstances, is expected to be within one

month after the date of the EGM.

Immediately upon Completion, the Company shall cancel the Sale Shares and the issuance of the

Unissued Shares and be relieved from the obligation of such issuance, and any rights attaching thereto shall

cease with effect from Completion. The Unissued Share Cancellation, the Share Buy-back and the Residual

Repayment Arrangement shall take place simultaneously.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the Company’s shareholding structure (i) as at the Latest Practicable

Date; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Share Buy-back and the Unissued Share Cancellation,

assuming there will be no other change in the issued share capital and the shareholding structure of the

Company between the Latest Practicable Date and the date on which the Share Buy-back and the Unissued

Share Cancellation are completed.

- 16 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after completion of
the Share Buy-back and the
Unissued Share Cancellation

Number of

Shares Approximate %

Number of

Shares Approximate %

Hu Changyuan (Note 1) 278,713,000 32.58% 278,713,000 34.22%

Hu Minglie (Note 2) 2,603,000 0.30% 2,603,000 0.32%

Hu Mingda (Note 3) 3,269,000 0.38% 3,269,000 0.40%

Charity Foundation (Note 4) 9,000,000 1.05% 9,000,000 1.10%

Trustee of the Share Award Scheme
(Note 5) 3,497,000 0.41% 3,497,000 0.43%

Subtotal – Hu Changyuan and his
concert parties 297,082,000 34.72% 297,082,000 36.47%

Vendor (Note 6) 44,442,223 5.19% 3,442,223 0.42%

Mr. Ren (Note 7) 300,000 0.04% 300,000 0.04%

Mr. Yang (Note 8) 105,000 0.01% 105,000 0.01%

Subtotal – the Vendor and its concert
parties 44,847,223 5.24% 3,847,223 0.47%

Bostone (Note 9) 128,379,000 15.01% 128,379,000 15.76%

Mr. Zhu (Note 10) 300,000 0.04% 300,000 0.04%

Other directors of the Group (Note 11) 15,434,000 1.80% 15,434,000 1.90%

- 17 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after completion of
the Share Buy-back and the
Unissued Share Cancellation

Number of

Shares Approximate %

Number of

Shares Approximate %

Subtotal – Other connected persons
of the Company 144,113,000 16.85% 144,113,000 17.70%

Other public Shareholders 369,515,950 43.19% 369,515,950 45.36%

Total 855,558,173 100.00% 814,558,173 100.00%

Notes:

1. These 278,713,000 Shares’ nature of interests are as below:

(i) as to 265,200,000 Shares are held by Luckie Strike Limited and Come Fortune International Limited
which were wholly owned by Dynamic Empire Holdings Limited. The entire issued share capital of
Dynamic Empire Holdings Limited is beneficially owned by the Hu Family Trust which was founded by
Mr. Hu Changyuan, an executive Director and the chairman of the Company. Mr. Hu Changyuan is
deemed to be interested in these Shares in these Shares by virtue of the SFO;

(ii) as to 13,213,000 Shares are held by Regency Success Limited, which is 100% controlled by Mr. Hu